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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 

PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 

 

To:  Chairman and Planning Board Members 

 

Through:  Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director 

 

From:  Melissa Paul-Leto, Planner Analyst 
 

Meeting Date: December 17, 2015 
 

Agenda Item: After-the-Fact Variance – 3206 Duck Avenue (RE # 00052901-000400; 

AK # 1008443)  – A request for variances to building coverage, maximum 

impervious surface ratio, rear and side setback requirements in order to 

grant an after the fact bathroom addition. This property is located within 

the Medium Density Residential (MDR) Zoning District pursuant to 

Sections 90-395, 122-270(4) a.1, 122-270(4) b., 122-270(6)a.2, and 122-

270(6)a.3, of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of 

Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 

 
 

Request: Variance to building coverage, maximum impervious surface ratio and 

side and rear setback requirements. 
 

Applicant:  Cristy Spottswood, Spottswood, Spottswood & Spottswood 
 

Owner:  Michael Dwight Faulkner 
 

Location:   3206 Duck Avenue (RE # 00052901-000400; AK # 1008443)   
 

Zoning:     Medium Density Residential (MDR) 
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Background and Request: 

The applicant constructed a bathroom addition without permits on the side portion of the single 

family townhouse. The property is part of a series of quadraplexes named Smurf Village. A 

notice of Code Violation was issued to the prior applicant, Robert Faulkner on July 8, 2014. Mr. 

Faulkner applied for an after the fact variance with the Planning Department soon after. The 

variance was presented to the DRC on December 19th, 2014. A site inspection was conducted by 

the Building and Fire Department in January of 2015. Soon after, Mr. Faulkner became very ill 

and passed away sometime in late June. His brother, Michael D. Faulkner has now taken over the 

property. 

 

Relevant MDR Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: Code Section 122-205 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing Proposed 
Change / Variance 

Required? 

Minimum lot size 1/2 acre 1,859 SF 1,859 SF Complies 

Maximum density 
16 dwelling 

unit per acre 
1 unit 1 unit Complies 

 
Minimum front setback 
 

30 feet 26.2 feet 26.2 feet 
Existing 

nonconformity 

Minimum side setback 
(East) 

7 feet  7 feet 7 inches 5 feet 2 inches 
Variance 

Requested 

 
Minimum side setback 
(West) 
 

7 feet O feet O feet 
Existing 

nonconformity 

Minimum Rear setback 20 feet 0 feet 0 feet 
Existing 

nonconformity 

Maximum building 
coverage 

40%  50.5% (940 SF) 53.4% (993 SF) 
Variance 

Requested 

Maximum impervious 
surface 

50% 50.5% (940 SF) 53.4% (993 SF) 
Variance 

Requested 

Minimum open space 35% 44% 44% Complies 

 

Process: 

DRC Meeting:      December 19, 2014 

Planning Board Meeting:     December 17, 2015 

Local Appeal Period:     30 days 

DEO Review Period:      Up to 45 days 
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Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations: 

The criteria for evaluating a variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code.  The 

Planning Board before granting a variance must find all of the following:  

 

1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved 

and which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same 

zoning district. 

 

The existing property is part of a series of quadraplexes. The land structure is very 

limited to expansions due to tight setback yard spaces. However, the circumstances of 

this lot are applicable to other lots in the MDR zoning district. 

 

NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 

 

2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances 

do not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 

 

The existing conditions are created by the applicant. The request to have an addition 

made to the property that violates building coverage, maximum impervious surface ratio 

and setback requirements is generated from specific actions initiated by the applicant. 

The applicant initiated construction without building permits and required a variance 

approval.  

 

NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

  

3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development 

regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 
 

Sections 122-270(4)a.1, 122-270(4)b., 122-270(6)a.2 and 122-270(6)a.3, of the Land 

Development Regulations state the required maximum building coverage, impervious 

surface ration and setback requirements. Therefore, granting the proposed maximum 

building coverage, maximum impervious surface ratio and setback requirements would 

confer special privileges upon the applicant. 

 

NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 
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4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 

by other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance 

and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
  

The layout of the property and the townhomes that are part of the Smurf Village 

quadraplexes have limited space regarding side and rear setbacks due to the tight fenced 

in nature of the properties. This does create a challenge if a property owner is in need of 

an addition.  However, the denial of the requested variance would not deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the MDR Zoning District. 

Therefore, hardship conditions do not exist.   

 

NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 

5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum variance 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 
  

The variance requested is the minimum required that will make possible the reasonable 

use of the land, building, or structure.  

 

IN COMPLIANCE. 

 

6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 

harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations 

and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 

detrimental to the public interest or welfare. 

 

The bathroom addition does encroach into the required setbacks and expands the building 

coverage and impervious surface ratio of that property. However, there is still 

accessibility to the side area and the addition to the bathroom does not injure the public 

welfare.  

 

IN COMPLIANCE. 

 

7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 

district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall 

be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 

 

Existing non-conforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, structures, or 

buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for this request. 

 

IN COMPLIANCE. 
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Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Section 108-233): 

It does not appear that the requested variance will trigger any public facility capacity issues. 

 

The Planning Board shall make factual findings regarding the following: 

 

That the standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have been met by the 

applicant for a variance. 

 

The standards established by Section 90-395 of the City Code have not been fully met by the 

applicant for the variance requested.  

 

That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or attempting 

to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance application, and 

by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

 

The Planning Department has not received any public comment both for and against the 

requested variance. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development 

Regulations, the Planning Department recommends the request for variances be denied.   
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Deed 
 

 

 











 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Survey 
 
 

 

 

 

 





 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Site Plans 
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3206 DUCK AVENUE

KEY WEST, FLORIDA  33040
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SHEET CS-1 - COVER, FLOOR AND SITE PLAN

THE FOLLOWING LOADINGS WERE USED:

DESIGN LOADS: ASCE 7-10

WIND LOAD: 180 mph; 3 sec gust; EXPOSURE C; ROOF LIVE LOAD 20 PSF; DEAD LOAD 15 PSF; FLOOR LL 40 PSF

SOIL BEARING CAPACITY ASSUMED 2000LBS PER SQ.FT.

DESIGN DATA

B

THE WORK DEPICTED HEREIN WAS DESIGNED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2010 FLORIDA

BUILDING CODE AND THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FLORIDA MODEL ENERGY CODE, FIRE CODE, LIFE

SAFETY CODE AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

1. THESE PLANS ARE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AT THE LOCATION SO DESIGNATED HEREIN.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIAL, LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND SUPERVISION NECESSARY TO PROVIDE

THE WORK COMPLETE AND READY FOR USE.

3. THERE SHALL BE NO DEVIATION FROM THESE PLANS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE BID. CHECK

AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF THE WORK SITE AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES, DIFFERENCES

OR CONDITIONS THAT ARE UNSATISFACTORY OR UNSAFE.

5. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, DIFFERENCES, UNSATISFACTORY OR

UNSAFE CONDITIONS. ANY MODIFICATIONS OR CHANGES MADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE

OWNER AND ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED. ANY REWORK, RESTORATION OR OTHER IMPACT AS A

RESULT OF NOT OBTAINING SUCH PRIOR APPROVAL WILL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COST

OR COMPENSATION FROM THE OWNER.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY, PREVENTION OF INJURY OR OTHER LOSS AT THE JOB TO ALL

PERSONS EMPLOYED IN THE WORK, PERSONS VISITING THE WORK AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC.  THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PREVENTION OF DAMAGE, DUE TO THE WORK, TO MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT

AND OTHER PROPERTY AT THE SITE OR ADJACENT THERETO.

7. NO RESEARCH AS TO THE PRESENCE OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAS BEEN INCLUDED ON OR PERFORMED FOR

THIS PROJECT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING SUNSHINE UTILITY LOCATE SERVICE PRIOR TO

ANY CONSTRUCTION WITHIN ANY PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR OTHER AREAS WHERE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY BE

PRESENT (I.E. IN AND AROUND UTILITY EASEMENTS, ETC.)

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ON-SITE DUMPSTER IN A LOCATION COORDINATED WITH THE

OWNER FOR THE DISPOSAL OF REMOVED MATERIAL AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. THE DUMPSTER SHALL BE EMPTIED

AT APPROPRIATE INTERVALS TO PREVENT OVERFLOW AND UNSIGHTLY CONDITIONS.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THE PLANS, 2010 FLORIDA BUILDING

CODE , LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACCEPTABLE TRADE PRACTICES.

ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THESE REQUIREMENTS AND THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN THE

WORK.

10. SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL PREFABRICATED STRUCTURAL FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEMS AND MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

SHALL BEAR THE SEAL OF A FLORIDA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AS REQUIRED BY THE 2010 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO

FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. ANY INFORMATION THAT THE CONTRACTOR CANNOT OBTAIN

FROM DIMENSIONS, DETAIL OR SCHEDULE SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO PREVENT ANY CONFLICTS.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF PLANS. ALL CHANGES SHALL

BE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND (2) COMPLETE AS-BUILT SETS SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE OWNER AFTER

COMPLETION OF WORK.

14. THESE PLANS, AS DRAWN AND NOTED, COMPLY WITH THE BUILDING ENVELOPE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS OF THE

FLORIDA MODEL ENERGY CODE.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE GOVERNING CODE IN ITS

ENTIRETY AND BUILD IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

15. PORTABLE RESTROOM FACILITIES TO BE PROVIDED AT THE SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

16. ALL STORM WATER SHALL BE RETAINED ON THE PROPERTY.

F.I.R.M.- COMMUNITY#12087C; MAP & PANEL #1509 SUFFIX K;  DATE:02-18-05

FLOOD ZONE: AE-7

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  KW LOT 19 SQR 8 TR 11 G35-276/77

ZONING: MDR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

RE: 00052901-000600

SECTION/TOWNSHIP/RANGE: 6-68-25

SETBACKS: FRONT 30 FT; SIDE 7 FT; REAR 20 FT; STREET SIDE 10 FT

OCCUPANCY: R-3 RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB

SITE ADDRESS: 3206 DUCK AVENUE., KEY WEST, FL  33040
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SCALE:

FLOOR  PLAN

1/2"=1'-0"

SCALE:

ELEVATION OF ADDITION

NOT TO SCALE

PROPOSED EXISTING REQUIRED

VARIANCE

REQUESTED

RE NO. 00052901-000600

SETBACKS:

FRONT NO CHANGE 26.2' 30' NONE

STREET SIDE N/A N/A 10' NONE

SIDE

5.2' EAST SIDE/O' WEST

SIDE

7'-7" EAST SIDE/0' WEST SIDE 7' YES

REAR NO CHANGE 0' 20' NONE

LOT SIZE
1,859 SQ. FT.

4000 SQ.FT. NONE

BUILDING COVERAGE 993 SQ.FT. 53.4% 940 SQ. FT. 50.5% 35% MAX YES

FLOOR AREA N/A NONE

BUILDING HEIGHT 35' MAX NONE

IMPERVIOUS AREA 50% MAX YES

PROJECT DATA

NO CHANGE

NO CHANGE NO CHANGE

N/A N/A

AFTER THE FACT VARIANCE

993 SQ.FT. 53.4% 940 SQ. FT. 50.5%



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Site Photos 
 

 























 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Additional Information 
 
 

 

 

 

 































































 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Property Appraiser Information 
 
 

 

 

 

 



Alternate Key: 8653450 Parcel ID: 00052901-000400 Next Record

Ownership Details 
Mailing Address: 
FAULKNER ROBERT ESTATE 
C/O FAULKNER MICHAEL P/R 
16609 BADGER CT 
DUMFRIES, VA 22026-6800 

Property Details 
PC Code: 01 - SINGLE FAMILY 

Millage Group: 10KW 
Affordable Housing: No 

Section-Township-
Range: 

33-67-25 

Property Location: 3206 DUCK AVE KEY WEST 
 

Subdivision: Key West Foundation Co’s Plat No 2 

Legal Description:
PT BLOCK 8 KW FOUNDATION COS PLAT NO 2 PB1-189 A/K/A UNIT 4 KEY WEST ESTATES OR945-1023/1024 OR1416-
276/78 OR2305-211C/T OR2400-2449 OR2400-2457/60 OR2764-546LET/ADM  

 

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer 

 

Land Details 
Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area 

010D - RESIDENTIAL DRY  38 55 2,055.00 SF 

Building Summary 
Number of Buildings: 1 

Number of Commercial Buildings: 0 
Total Living Area: 1462 

Year Built: 1984 

Building 1 Details 
 



Building Type R1 Condition A Quality Grade 450 
Effective Age 20 Perimeter 220 Depreciation % 27 

Year Built 1984 Special Arch DCW Grnd Floor Area 1,462 
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0   

  
Inclusions: R1 includes 1 3-fixture bath and 1 kitchen. 

Roof Type MANSARD Roof Cover TAR & GRAVEL Foundation CONCR FTR 
Heat 1 FCD/AIR DUCTED Heat 2 NONE Bedrooms 2 

Heat Src 1 ELECTRIC Heat Src 2 NONE   
Extra Features: 

2 Fix Bath 1 Vacuum 0 
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0 
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0 
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0 
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0 
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0 

Extra Fix 0 Dishwasher 0 

Sections: 

Nbr Type Ext Wall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area 

1  FLA  1:WD FRAME  1  2007   Y    246  



2  FLA  1:WD FRAME  1  2007   Y    184  

3  FLA  1:WD FRAME  1  1984  N  Y  0.00  0.00  516  

4  OPU   1  2001  N  N  0.00  0.00  278  

5  FLA  1:WD FRAME  1  1984  N  Y  0.00  0.00  516  

6  OPX   1  2001  N  N  0.00  0.00  56  

Misc Improvement Details 
Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life 

1  FN2:FENCES  513 SF  0  0  1983  1984  2  30  

2  AC2:WALL AIR COND  1 UT  0  0  1983  1984  2  20  

3  AP2:ASPHALT PAVING  216 SF  18  12  1983  1984  1  25  

Building Permits 
Bldg Number Date Issued Date Completed Amount Description Notes 

 0100156  02/01/2001  11/26/2001  9,000   ADDITION  

 0100482  02/07/2001  11/26/2001  1,500   4 SQS V-CRIMP  

 0102276  06/13/2001  11/26/2001  3,000   10 SQS ROOFING  

Parcel Value History 
Certified Roll Values. 
View Taxes for this Parcel. 

Roll 
Year  

Total Bldg 
Value  

Total Misc Improvement 
Value  

Total Land 
Value  

Total Just (Market) 
Value  

Total Assessed 
Value  

School Exempt 
Value  

School Taxable 
Value  

2015  122,330  1,162  125,368  248,860  225,766  25,000  200,766  

2014  109,882  1,056  113,036  223,974  223,974  25,000  198,974  

2013  112,774  1,056  59,601  173,431  173,431  0  173,431  

2012  125,406  1,056  59,595  186,057  186,057  0  186,057  

2011  129,058  1,056  41,104  171,218  171,218  0  171,218  

2010  145,271  1,056  16,440  162,767  162,767  0  162,767  

2009  163,439  1,056  53,430  217,925  217,925  0  217,925  

2008  151,812  1,056  106,860  259,728  259,728  0  259,728  

2007  192,109  1,056  215,775  408,940  408,940  0  408,940  

2006  349,395  1,056  133,575  484,026  484,026  0  484,026  

2005  306,657  1,056  119,190  426,903  236,795  25,000  211,795  

2004  184,612  1,056  98,640  284,308  229,898  25,000  204,898  

2003  181,401  1,056  43,155  225,612  225,612  25,000  200,612  

2002  131,842  1,056  43,155  176,053  176,053  0  176,053  

2001  81,378  1,110  43,155  125,643  125,643  0  125,643  

2000  98,721  1,312  22,605  122,638  122,638  0  122,638  

1999  85,400  1,053  22,605  109,057  109,057  0  109,057  

1998  81,924  1,054  22,605  105,584  105,584  0  105,584  

1997  69,511  942  18,495  88,949  88,949  0  88,949  

1996  57,099  806  18,495  76,400  76,400  0  76,400  

1995  55,609  844  18,495  74,949  74,949  0  74,949  

1994  49,651  813  18,495  68,959  68,959  0  68,959  

1993  49,661  866  18,495  69,022  69,022  0  69,022  

1992  49,661  919  18,495  69,075  69,075  0  69,075  

1991  49,661  979  18,495  69,135  69,135  0  69,135  

1990  49,661  1,031  18,495  69,187  69,187  0  69,187  



1989  49,661  1,084  18,495  69,240  69,240  0  69,240  

1988  39,211  831  16,954  56,996  56,996  0  56,996  

1987  38,763  870  10,789  50,422  50,422  25,000  25,422  

1986  46,758  239  7,473  54,470  54,470  25,000  29,470  

1985  44,868  249  7,502  52,619  52,619  0  52,619  

1984  0  0  7,502  7,502  7,502  0  7,502  

Parcel Sales History 
NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date 
of sale. If a recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be 
processed.  Thank you for your patience and understanding. 

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification 

1/30/2009  2400 / 2449  0  QC  11  

12/9/2008  2400 / 2457  180,000  WD  B  

6/28/2007  2305 / 211  100  CT  F  

7/1/1996  1416 / 0276  120,000  WD  Q  

6/1/1985  945 / 1023  65,000  WD  Q  

 
 




